
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Deputy Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 May 

2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. EFFICIENCY PLAN 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
6. UPDATE ON VALUE FOR MONEY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
7. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
8. CITY PROCUREMENT - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REVIEW – FINANCIAL YEAR 

2015/16 
 The Chamberlain to be heard. A presentation which will be made at the meeting is 

supplied for information. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
9. ENERGY TARGETS UPDATE  - ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/16 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 60) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 



 

3 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
14. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT - SERVICE BASED 

REVIEW PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - ROADMAP AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from  Deputy Roger Chadwick. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7 March 2016 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that he had requested Officers to conduct a 
review of the Finance Committee’s Sub-Committees to seek to increase the 
effectiveness of the Sub-Committees, increase the amount of business 
conducted at Sub-Committees, and accordingly decrease the amount of 
business conducted at the Grand Committee. He advised that a report would 
be forthcoming to a meeting of the Grand Committee in advance of the 
Summer recess. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
updates on actions outstanding from previous minutes. In addition to the report, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the Town Clerk advised that a Work Programme for future meetings had been 
prepared. This was put around the table. 
 
Efficiency Plan 
The Chairman requested that the report on proposals to publish an Efficiency 
Plan were submitted to Members of the Sub-Committee prior to the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee Away Day. The Chamberlain advised that this may 
not be possible, but the report would certainly be circulated to the Sub-
Committee immediately following the Away Day, at a minimum. 
 
Strategic Energy Review 
The Sub-Committee noted that a report would be submitted to the Committee’s 
July meeting regarding the Strategic Energy Review. The Chairman 
commented that, in the past, many of the energy reports considered by the 
Sub-Committee had been overly technical, and requested that Officers ensure 
that this report considered all aspects of the energy use of the Corporation from 
a more strategic level, including consumption, procurement and energy 
efficiency. A Member commented that it would be beneficial for any 
consumption figures to be normalised to provide the most accurate possible 
assessment of consumption. 
 
Staff Suggestion Scheme 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk which 
advised the Sub-Committee of progress with the pilot of the Staff Suggestion 
Scheme. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered whether this may be a matter which would be 
appropriately considered by the Establishment Committee. The Deputy Town 
Clerk advised that the purpose of the Staff Suggestion Scheme was to seek to 
improve the effectiveness of the Corporation, so most appropriately sat with this 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Members commented that there were indications that the main problem with 
the Suggestion Scheme at present was that there was not sufficient 
investigation of suggestions, particularly in some departments. Members 
commented that it would be beneficial to review the Departments which had 
been particularly effective with the Scheme, along with those which had been 
particularly ineffective, to determine best practice and how this could be 
implemented. The Chairman also commented that the report was not 
sufficiently clear regarding the objectives of the Scheme, and how those 
objectives could be achieved.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that a further report on the Staff Suggestion 
Scheme should be submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee, 
addressing the comments made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 

a) notes the report; 

Page 2



b) agrees that a further report on the Staff Suggestion Scheme be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee, addressing the 
comments made by Members. 

 
5. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk which 
provided the latest update in respect of the Service Based Review cross-cutting 
reviews and key departmental projects in the format of the Service Based 
Review Roadmap. The report advised there had been no changes in project 
status since the last meeting.  
 
With regard to the Strategic Asset Management programme, the Chairman 
asked for clarification regarding whether this programme was rated as Amber 
due to the risk of not achieving the savings required or due to difficulties in 
implementing the programme. Members also commented that it may be 
beneficial for the Sub-Committee to be presented with the full programme risk 
register and a detailed scorecard for the programme, to allow the Sub-
Committee to understand the risks of the project and what it would deliver. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk explained that she was confident that the savings 
would be achieved, but the risk with the project was in implementing and 
delivering the new way of working across all sites. She confirmed that she was 
confident that the programme had buy-in from all Departments, and explained 
that the documents requested could be provided to a future meeting. The 
Deputy Town Clerk advised Members that a Project Manager had been 
appointed to implement the programme. The City Surveyor commented that the 
key challenge would be to ensure that Service Departments developed the 
skills and controls to give them confidence in managing their assets through a 
third party (the City Surveyor’s Department). 
 
The Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee that it had previously been agreed 
Members would be informed of any difficulties encountered from the Service 
departments in the implementation of the review. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted an appendix to the report, supplied by the 
Chamberlain, which identified the lessons learnt from the Service Based 
Review. The Chairman commented that the Review had often demonstrated 
that, on some occasions, a silo mentality continued to exist within the Service 
Committees. The Chairman also commented that he agreed with the finding of 
the report that the Corporation required greater project management resources 
for similar projects, particularly citing the Review of the Effectiveness of Grants 
as an example of this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member commented that the work of this Sub-Committee tended to be of a 
cross-cutting nature and suggested that it may be beneficial for the Sub-
Committee to receive a presentation setting out the overall governance 

Page 3



arrangements for the Corporation as a whole. The Member also commented 
that there had previously been proposals to reduce the number of Committee 
meetings to achieve savings and noted that it would be interesting to determine 
whether this had been achieved. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
following paragraphs of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act. 
 
Item   Paragraph(s) 
9-13   3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

10. SERVICE BASED REVIEW SAVINGS - DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update regarding savings achieved through the Service Based Review on a 
Departmental basis. 
 

11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - 
CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which advised Members 
of the progress made in achieving the Service Based Review programme for 
the Chamberlain’s Department. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
chris
[...]
d 
effectiveness, alongside a limited number of cross cutting reviews. 
 
A draft Efficiency and Sustainability Plan has now been prepared in draft for 
comment prior to review by officers. This is intended to be a high level plan, focusing 
on the existing Service Based Review programme and other agreed transformation 
initiatives, along with the framework that currently exists and is being developed for 
continuous efficiency improvement for 2017/18 and later years. The link through to 
sustainability and medium term financial strategy is a key context in the plans being 
developed by Local Authority bodies and therefore this has been reflected in the 
drafting and labelling of the Corporation‟s plan.  
 
This report was prepared in advance of the EU Referendum result; it may 
therefore be necessary to revisit the assumptions in the light of further work 
on the short and medium term impact. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

 Comment of the draft of the Published Efficiency and Sustainability Plan 

 Note the milestones for the review and approval of the published Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Local Government provisional funding settlement includes figures for four 

years (2016-17 to 2019-20). The Government presented this as an „offer‟ to local 
government with the proviso in the consultation being that any Council accepting 
the offer will have to publish an efficiency plan by the 14th October 2016.  
 

2. The Court of Common Council agreed at its 3rd March 2016 meeting that an 
efficiency plan be published subject to assessment of detailed requirements. In 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



the absence of onerous conditions, we have proceeded on the production of an 
Efficiency Plan, which will cover the period through to 2019/20. Appendix 2 sets 
out the consultation and approval timetable for the preparation of the Efficiency 
Plan. 

 
3. No specific guidance has been provided on the nature of the
[...]
5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 6 July 2016 

Subject: 
Update on Value for Money 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 

Report author: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty and Mark Jarvis, Chamberlain‟s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The Finance Committee has within its Terms of Reference responsibility for Value for 
Money across the Corporation. This report updates the Sub-Committee on progress 
in improving the value for money monitoring regime. The intention is that key value 
for money tools and measures, such as key performance indicators, procurement 
compliance statistics, external benchmarking, rationalisation of asset reviews, and 
stakeholder feedback will be included in the revised corporate and business planning 
system.  The evidencing and monitoring of Value for Money will become a major part 
of the Business Planning cycle and this Committee will have a key role in scrutinising 
and challenging those Plans. This work will inform the Work Programme for the 
Committee (as set out in the subsequent report on the agenda). 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note this report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. Finance Committee has within its Terms of Reference responsibility for Value for 

Money across the Corporation. Value for Money is defined as the 'Relationship 
between economy, efficiency and effectiveness' (see Appendix 1) 

 Economy is reducing costs wherever we can 

 Efficiency is getting the most out of our money 

 Effectiveness is achieving better outcomes and impact for the public 
 

2. Ensuring Value For Money (VFM) should be a responsibility which, in the first 
instance, rests with the Chief Officers undertaking expenditure and providing 
services, overseen by the relevant Service Committee. This should be subject to 
regular scrutiny and challenge by this Sub-Committee, in line with its own Terms 
of Reference. As set out in 
[...]



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 6 July 2016 

Subject: 
Future Work Programme 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Neil Davies and Chris Braithwaite, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents a reformatted forward Work Programme for the Sub-Committee 
(Appendix 1), aligned to the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference, for consideration 
and approval. 
 
The intention of this reformatting is to give Members a better strategic overview of 
the work of the Sub-Committee and a clearer indication of how that work fulfils the 
duties set out within the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
This report also provides Members with an opportunity to discuss the purpose and 
priorities for the Sub-Committee for the next year and beyond to shape the Work 
Programme. Members may also wish to consider whether it is appropriate to group 
thematically reports to allow particular meetings to focus on particular issues.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Approve the revised format of the Work Programme; 

 Agree the proposed frequency of reporting; 

 Propose any additional priority work areas to be added. 
 

Main Report 
 
1. The current Terms of Reference of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-

Committee are as follows: 
 

a) To consider and advise the Grand Committee on matters relating to value for 
money in all aspects of the City of London Corporation’s activities  
 

b) In accordance with Standing Orders to consider, with the Resource Allocation 
Sub-Committee, the resource allocation plans for subsequent financial years 
prior to their approval by the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

c) To review periodically the performance of each Chief Officer in order to 
promote efficiency and value for money and to ensure, over a period of time, 
full Member level scrutiny of all expenditure planned.  
 

d) To be responsible for overseeing and monitoring the agreed programme of 
work arising from the Service Based Review programme and other saving and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



efficiency programmes ensuring the achievement of savings, and suggesting 
further areas for examination as appropriate. 
 

e) To review and to monitor performance against the Chamberlain’s 
Departmental Business Plan and related corporate initiatives in order to 
promote efficiency and value for money. 
 

f) To make recommendations, where necessary, to bring about improvements in 
performance 

 
2. The Sub-Committee also assumed responsibility for matters relating to Energy 

when the former Energy and Sustainability Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee was abolished. This duty remains with the Sub-Committee for the 
time being, but the Finance Committee will be asked, at its meeting on 19 July, to 
consider whether this duty may more appropriately fit with the Corporate Asset 
Sub-Committee. The Work Programme for this Sub-Committee would be revised, 
if necessary, following this decision. 

 
3. The Committee Work Programme (Appendix 1) has been reformatted to align the 

future scheduling of reports to the Sub-Committee’s priority work areas. This 
allows Members to see the Work that will be undertaken by the Sub-Committee 
and the purpose of that work. This report also intends to provide Members with 
an opportunity to discuss the purpose and priorities for the Sub-Committee and to 
shape the work programme next year and beyond. Members may also wish to 
consider whether it is appropriate to thematically group reports to allow particular 
meetings to focus on particular issues. The Work Programme is based around 
the Terms of Reference, as follows: 
 

a. Value for Money: this is an area in which the Sub-Committee has not been 
provided with a sufficient level of reporting in recent years. A separate 
report on today’s agenda updates the Sub-Committee on work designed to 
improve the monitoring of value for Money across the City Corporation. As 
set out within that
[...]
� Supported Oracle R12 upgrade

� Promoted and implemented No PO No Pay

� Developed reporting and improved PO 

Compliance

� Improved payment performance and reporting

� CP/Oracle roadmap developed and agreed with 

Oracle team to develop system improvements

� New CityCard system created, delivered and 

trained 300+ cardholders and approvers

� Training & Engagement across all departments

City Procurement

Page 14

P
age 42



C
it
y
 o
f 
Lo
n
d
o
n

Aims & Challenges for FY 2016/17

� Improve E-invoicing by adding scan and capture 

functionality

� PO Compliance – Continue to perform at a high 

level

� Think Invoice, Think Email Campaign 

� Automate invoices, supplier creation eforms, 

RCG refunds and payment request forms by 

using Web ADI

� Consolidate utilities billing

� Increase the use of P-Cards for items initially 

below £200 to decrease the use of PO’s

� Reduce supplier creations in CBIS

City Procurement

Page 15

P
age 43



C
it
y
 o
f 
Lo
n
d
o
n

City Procurement

Page 16

P
age 44



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 6 July 2016 

Subject: 
Energy Targets Update  – Annual Review 2015/16 

Public 
 

Report of: 
City Surveyor 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Mansi Sehgal, Corporate Energy Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an annual performance update on energy reduction targets set out in 
the Carbon Descent Plan 2015 (CDP-15) and energy spend. The performance update 
covers the 12-month period from April 2015 to March 2016 and includes changes in the 
reporting methodology (weather correction) and introduction to performance benchmarking.  

 
The current analysis shows an overall energy consumption reduction of 1.2% for the 12-
month period April 2015 to March 2016 compared to the same 12-month period in 
2014/2015. The achieved reduction falls short of the target of 2.25% reduction for this 
period. The overall performance, based on the existing target trajectory from the baseline 
yea
[...]
oject which are currently being progressed.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/current-london-plan


 

 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members:  

 

 Note the contents of this report.  

 Support various departments in taking positive actions related to energy reductions. 

 Support the progress towards an Energy Strategy and a more cohesive approach to 
its implementation.  

Main Report 
 
Performance Monitoring  
 
Revised Methodology  
 
1. The Energy Team has revised the methodology to assess the energy performance. This 

change was also recommended in the AECOM study carried out in 2013 and more 
recently has also been requested by Members.  
 

2. The annual energy consumption figures reported below have been corrected for the 
variations of the weather. This method allows a more accurate assessment of the 
performance trend. The weather corrected trend seeks to remove the weather influence 
and produce a truer estimation of performance change. 

 
3. In addition, the performance of most departments has been benchmarked against 

standards informed by CIBSE guidance3. This allows the overall energy intensity of the 
departments, as measured by kWh/m2 (gross internal floor area) for electricity and 
heating, to be compared to typical building standards. 

 
Current Performance  
 
4. The table below indicates the weather corrected energy consumption for 2015/16 is 

1.2% lower than the same period in 2014/15. However this reduction has not met the 
current annual target of 2.25% reduction as set out in the Carbon Descent Plan. Please 
see Appendix 1 for information on targets.  

 
Table 1: Yearly performance comparison based on weather corrected data 

Department 2014/15 (kWh) 2015/16 (kWh) % Change 

Guildhall 22,017,115 22,231,465 1% 

Barbican Centre 16,749,146 16,245,679 -3% 

Walbrook Wharf 1,978,875 1,817,580 -8% 

Built Environment 7,617,451 7,431,443 -2% 

Mansion House 2,080,991 1,984,
[...]
enda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Efficiency Plan
	Efficiency Plan - Appendix 1 Draft - v2
	Efficiency Plan - Appendix 2 v2

	6 Update on Value for Money
	Appendix 1 - VFM Diagram

	7 Future Work Programme
	8 City Procurement - Accounts Payable Review – Financial Year 2015/16
	9 Energy Targets Update  - Annual Review 2015/16
	13 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Markets & Consumer Protection Department - Service Based Review Progress Report
	15 Service Based Review - Roadmap and Financial Monitoring
	SBR monitoring report App 1
	SBR monitoring report App 2






Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Geoff Parnell - Chamberlain's Department 

David Smith - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 May 2016 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 



5. EFFICIENCY PLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information regarding proposals to publish an Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan to ensure that there was certainty regarding the Local 
Government Funding Settlement for 2016/17 to 2019/20. 
 
The Chairman commented that the proposals for efficiency savings (as set out 
within the report) were appropriate, but the challenge would be to ensure that 
these were achieved. 
 
Members discussed whether Brexit would have any implications on the 
efficiency proposals. The Chairman commented that the requirement to achieve 
efficiency savings would be present regardless of the impact of Brexit. 
Members noted that there may be an impact on rental income and property 
values in the medium term, but it was difficult to quantify the extent of this 
impact at this stage. The City Surveyor advised Members that the majority of 
the Corporation’s rental property was rented on the basis on relatively long 
leases. Therefore, short term rental income was fairly secure.  
 
A Member asked for clarification regarding whether the removal of the assumed 
1% budget increase for pay and prices indicated an intention to reduce or 
remove pay rises in future. The Member commented that he would wish for the 
Corporation to ensure that it remained an attractive employer. The Chamberlain 
explained that this measure would focus upon achieving reductions in prices. 
He explained that the Establishment Committee was conducting a review of 
pay and grading within the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the milestones for the review and 
approval of the published Efficiency and Sustainability Plan 
 

6. UPDATE ON VALUE FOR MONEY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which updated 
Members on progress in improving the value for money monitoring regime. 
 
The Chairman commented that ensuring value for money across the 
Corporation was one of the key priorities for the Sub-Committee. A Member 
commented that, similar to the previous report, the intentions set out within the 
report were appropriate, but the challenge would be ensuring that these were 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

7. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work programme for future meetings. The Work Programme sought to provide 
a strategic overview of the work of the Sub-Committee and a clear indication of 
how that work fulfilled the duties set out within the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 



 
8. CITY PROCUREMENT - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REVIEW – FINANCIAL 

YEAR 2015/16  
The Sub-Committee considered a presentation from the Chamberlain which 
provided information regarding the work of the Accounts Payable Team within 
City Procurement. The presentation highlighted the key achievements from the 
Accounts Payable Team in the previous year and the main challenges and 
objectives for the subsequent year. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chamberlain advised that: 

- City Procurement had identified specific areas where savings could be 
realised through the Oracle system. It was particularly noted that savings 
should be realised in staff time through automation features offered 
through Oracle; 

- The organisation-wide communications in the No PO No Pay campaign 
had been complimented by Investors in People assessors as an 
excellent campaign. Members were also advised that City Procurement 
actively worked with departments to support them in their specific needs. 
This support had been particularly targeted towards lower performing 
departments; 

- Members could be provided with information regarding the data storage 
implications of e-invoicing following the meeting; 

- Further reports on performance of the Accounts Payable Team could be 
provided to the Sub-Committee on a six-monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the presentation. 
 

9. ENERGY TARGETS UPDATE  - ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/16  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
annual performance update on the energy reduction targets set out in the 
Carbon Descent Plan 2015 (CDP-15) and energy spend. The performance 
update covered the 12-month period from April 2015 to March 2016 and 
included changes in the reporting methodology (weather correction) and 
introduction to performance benchmarking. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that consideration was being given 
to moving responsibility for energy matters to the Corporate Asset Sub-
Committee as this sat more comfortably within that Sub-Committee’s asset 
management remit. He explained that if this was agreed by the Finance 
Committee, this report should be submitted to a future meeting of the Corporate 
Asset Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
Members commented that the report provided more appropriate information 
than had been provided in previous iterations of this report, but it now required 
more detailed information regarding the actions which would be taken to 
improve performance against the energy targets. Members also commented 
that any future extension of the existing LASER contract would need to have a 
more thorough value for money assessment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 



 

 Notes the contents of this report.  

 Supports various departments in taking positive actions related to energy 
reductions. 

 Supports the progress towards an Energy Strategy and a more cohesive 
approach to its implementation.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
13-17     3 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

14. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT - SERVICE BASED 
REVIEW PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided information regarding progress in achieving the 
Service Based Review savings targets in the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection. 
 

15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - ROADMAP AND FINANCIAL MONITORING  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain 
and the Deputy Town Clerk which presented Members with an update on the 
Service Based Review cross-cutting reviews, key departmental projects, and 
the financial savings from the Service Based Review. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 



 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


